
ATTACHMENT 1 
 

To: TIP Notification List 
 

From: Douglas W. Rex, Executive Director 
 

Subject: April 2021 Administrative Modifications to the 2022-2025 Transportation 
Improvement Program 

 

Date:  April 21, 2021 
 

SUMMARY 
 

¶ Per the DRCOG Board-adopted 2020-2023 TIP Policy, Administrative Modifications to 
the 2022-2025 TIP are reviewed and processed by staff before presented to the DRCOG 
Board as an informational item.  They are then emailed to the TIP Notification List and 
posted on the DRCOG 2022-2025 TIP web page.  Administrative Modifications represent 
minor changes to TIP projects not defined as ñregionally significant changesò for air 
quality conformity findings or per CDOT definition.   

¶ The TIP Notification List includes the members of the DRCOG Transportation Advisory 
Committee, the Regional Transportation Committee, TIP project sponsors, staffs of 
various federal and state agencies, and other interested parties.  If you wish to be 
removed from the TIP Notification List, please contact Josh Schwenk at 
jschwenk@drcog.org. 

¶ The projects included through this set of Administrative Modifications are listed below. 
The attached describes these modifications, with highlighted items depicting project 
revisions. 

 

PROJECTS TO BE MODIFIED 

 

¶ 2001-154:  US-85: Cook Ranch Rd. to Meadows Pkwy. Widening 
o Increase funding 

 

¶ 2016-020:  Wadsworth Blvd. Operations and Widening: 35th Ave. to I-70 
o Increase funding 

 

¶ 2016-021:  Broadway Station and I-25 Safety and Access Improvements 
o Increase funding 

 

¶ 2020-008:  High Line Canal Trail: East Colfax Ave. to I-70  
o Increase federal funding 
 

¶ 2020-009:  Aurora Missing Sidewalk Program 
o Increase federal funding 

 

¶ 2020-010:  Nine Mile Station Bicycle and Pedestrian Bridge over Parker Rd. 
o Increase federal funding 

 

¶ 2020-011:  Inverness Dr. West Bicycle and Pedestrian Facilities 
o Increase federal funding 

 

https://drcog.org/sites/default/files/resources/Adopted%202020-2023%20TIP%20Policy.pdf
https://drcog.org/sites/default/files/DRCOG%202022-2025%20TIP%20-%20Adopted%20%204-21-21.pdf
https://drcog.org/planning-great-region/transportation-planning/transportation-improvement-program/2022-2025
mailto:jschwenk@drcog.org


ATTACHMENT 1 
 

¶ 2020-029:  SH-66 and WCR-7 Pedestrian Underpass 
o Increase funding to add construction phase 

 

¶ 2020-031:  US-85/120th Ave. Interchange: Preconstruction Activities 
o Increase federal funding 

 

¶ 2020-032:  88th Ave. Widening: I-76 to Hwy. 2 - Preconstruction Activities 
o Increase federal funding 

 

¶ 2020-035:  County Line Rd. Capacity Improvements: Broadway to University 
 Blvd. 

o Increase federal funding 
 

¶ 2020-050:  Industrial Ln. and Nickel St./Commerce St. Intersection 
 Operational Improvements 

o Increase funding to add construction phase 
 

¶ 2020-053:  SH-79 and I-70 Interchange Eastbound Ramp Improvements 
o Increase federal funding 

 

¶ 2020-054:  I-76/Baseline Rd. Interchange Signalization 
o Swap existing funding for COVID-19 funding 

 

¶ 2020-055:  120th Ave. Operational Improvements: Washington St. to west of  
 York St. 

o Increase funding 
 

¶ 2020-056:  Parker-Quincy-Smoky Hill Intersection Operational 
 Improvements 

o Increase federal funding 
 

¶ 2020-057:  Dry Creek Rd. Operational Improvements: I-25 to Inverness Dr. 
 East 

o Increase funding 
 

¶ 2020-062:  I-25/Lincoln Ave. Traffic and Mobility Improvements 
o Increase federal funding 

 

¶ 2020-063:  Parker Rd. Operational Improvements: Lincoln Ave. to Pine Ln. 
o Increase federal funding 

 

¶ 2020-067:  Traffic Signalization: Erie Pkwy. and WCR-7 
o Swap existing funding for COVID-19 funding 

 

¶ 2020-069:  13th Ave. Corridor Multimodal Mobility Study 
o Increase federal funding 

 

¶ 2020-070:  Parker Rd. PEL Study: Mississippi Ave. to Hampden Ave. 
o Increase federal funding 



ATTACHMENT 1 
 

¶ 2020-075:  SH-52 PEL Study: SH-119 to I-76 
o Increase federal funding 

 

¶ New Project:  5th St. Operational Improvements: Woodlands Blvd. to Ridge Rd. 
o New project 

 

¶ New Project:  30th St. Corridor Improvements: Boulder Creek to Arapahoe 
o New project 

 

¶ New Project:  100th Ave. Multimodal Improvements 
o New project 

 

¶ New Project:  Broadway Corridor Study 
o New project 

 

¶ New Project:  County Line Rd. Shoulder Improvements: 17th to SH-66 ï 
 Preconstruction Activities 

o New project 
 

¶ New Project:  South Platte Regional Trail Improvements: Alameda to Phil 
 Milstein Park 

o New project 
 

¶ New Project:  St. Vrain Trail Extension 
o New project 

 

¶ New Project:  US-36 Multimodal Improvements 
o New project 

 

¶ New Project:  US-287 BRT Feasibility & Safety Study: Longmont to Broomfield 
o New project 

 

¶ New Project:  Wadsworth Blvd. Operational Improvements: W. Vassar Ave. to 
 W. Woodward Dr. 

o New project 
 



ATTACHMENT 1 
Administrative Modifications ï April 2021  2022-2025 Transportation Improvement Program 
 

   
 

Page 4 of 38 
 

 

   

 

2001-154:  Add $199,000 in Surface Transportation Block Grant funding 

Existing 

 

Amount in 
$1,000s 

Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Federal (FR8)  $6,100  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Federal (STBG)  $855  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State (FASTER-S)  $1,500  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State (R P P)  $16,150  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Local  $1,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Total $68,898  $25,605  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $37,300  $131,803  

 

Revised 

Amount in 
$1,000s 

Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Federal (FR8)  $6,100  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Federal (STBG)  $855  $199  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State (FASTER-S)  $1,500  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State (R P P)  $16,150  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Local  $950  $50  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Total $68,898  $25,555  $249 $0  $0  $0  $0  $37,300  $132,002  



ATTACHMENT 1 
Administrative Modifications ï April 2021  2022-2025 Transportation Improvement Program 
 

   
 

Page 5 of 38 
 

 

   

 

2016-020:  Add $3,360,000 in COVID-19 funding at 100% federal share, add $1,100,000 in state Safety funding for 

signal replacement in FY 2021, shift $4,200,000 in state Safety funding (while increasing by an additional $500,000) 

and $3,000,000 in state Surface Treatment funding to FY 2022, and add local funding to increase total project cost to 

reflect current estimates 

Existing 

 

Amount in 
$1,000s 

Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Federal (CMAQ)  $2,000  $0  $3,280  $0  $0  $0    
State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State (Safety)  $4,200  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State (Surface)  $3,000  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Local  $500  $0  $820  $0  $0  $0    
Total $31,200  $9,700  $0  $4,100  $0  $0  $0  $0  $45,000  

 

Revised 
Amount in 
$1,000s 

Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Federal (CMAQ)  $2,000  $0  $3,280  $0  $0  $0    
Federal (STBG-
PDR)  $0 $3,360 $0 $0 $0 $0   

State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State (Safety)  $0  $1,100  $4,700  $0  $0  $0    
State (Surface)  $0  $0  $3,000  $0  $0  $0    
Local  $500  $0  $3,860  $0  $0  $0    
Total $31,200  $2,500  $4,460  $14,840  $0  $0  $0  $0  $53,000  



ATTACHMENT 1 
Administrative Modifications ï April 2021  2022-2025 Transportation Improvement Program 
 

   
 

Page 6 of 38 
 

 

   

 

2016-021:  Add $14,212,000 in COVID-19 funding at 80% federal share and swap $9,501,000 in existing Surface 

Transportation Block Grant funding for $9,501,000 in COVID-19 funding at 80% federal share 

Existing 

 

Amount in 
$1,000s 

Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal (STBG)  $5,142  $0  $12,223  $0  $0  $0    
State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Local  $6,022  $11,650  $8,652  $0  $0  $0    
Total $27,968  $11,164  $11,650  $20,875  $0  $0  $0  $0  $71,657  

 

Revised 

Amount in 
$1,000s 

Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal (STBG)  $0  $0  $7,864  $0  $0  $0    
Federal (STBG-
PDR)  $0 $14,652 $9,061 $0 $0 $0   

State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Local  $11,164  $8,561  $10,152  $0  $0  $0    
Total $27,968  $11,164  $23,213  $27,077  $0  $0  $0  $0  $89,422  

 



ATTACHMENT 1 
Administrative Modifications ï April 2021  2022-2025 Transportation Improvement Program 
 

   
 

Page 7 of 38 
 

 

   

 

2020-008:  Add $243,000 in Transportation Alternatives funding and decrease local match by the same amount  

Existing 

 

Amount in $1,000s 
Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal (TAP)  $0  $3,301  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Local  $650  $900  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Total $0  $650  $4,201  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $4,851  

 

Revised 

Amount in $1,000s 
Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal (TAP)  $0  $3,544  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Local  $421  $886  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Total $0  $421  $4,430  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $4,851  

  



ATTACHMENT 1 
Administrative Modifications ï April 2021  2022-2025 Transportation Improvement Program 
 

   
 

Page 8 of 38 
 

 

   

 

2020-009:  Add $248,000 in Transportation Alternatives funding and decrease local match by the same amount 

Existing 

 

Revised 

 

 



ATTACHMENT 1 
Administrative Modifications ï April 2021  2022-2025 Transportation Improvement Program 
 

   
 

Page 9 of 38 
 

 

   

 

2020-010:  Add $1,400,000 in COVID-19 funding at 80% federal share and decrease local match by the same amount 

Existing 

 

Amount in $1,000s 
Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal (STBG)  $1,000  $1,075  $2,291  $0  $0  $0    
State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Local  $1,110  $1,075  $849  $0  $0  $0    
Total $0  $2,110  $2,150  $3,140  $0  $0  $0  $0  $7,400  

 

Revised 

Amount in $1,000s 
Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal (STBG)  $1,000  $1,075  $2,291  $0  $0  $0    
Federal (STBG-PDR)  $0 $700 $700 $0 $0 $0   

State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Local  $442  $444  $748  $0  $0  $0    
Total $0  $1,442  $2,219  $3,739  $0  $0  $0  $0  $7,400  

 

 

  



ATTACHMENT 1 
Administrative Modifications ï April 2021  2022-2025 Transportation Improvement Program 
 

   
 

Page 10 of 38 
 

 

   

 

2020-011:  Swap $240,000 in existing Congestion Mitigation / Air Quality funds for $240,000 in Multimodal Options 

Funds, add $1,100,000 in COVID-19 funding at 80% federal match, and decrease local match by the same amount 

Existing 

 

Amount in $1,000s 
Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal (CMAQ)  $0  $2,191  $1,302  $0  $0  $0    
State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Local  $0  $809  $1,618  $0  $0  $0    
Total $0  $0  $3,000  $2,920  $0  $0  $0  $0  $5,920  

 

Revised 

Amount in $1,000s 
Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal (CMAQ)  $0  $2,334  $919  $0  $0  $0    
Federal (STBG-PDR)  $0 $0 $1,100 $0 $0 $0   

State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State (MMOF)  $0 $0 $240 $0 $0 $0   

Local  $0  $584  $745  $0  $0  $0    
Total $0  $0  $2,918  $3,004  $0  $0  $0  $0  $5,922  

 



ATTACHMENT 1 
Administrative Modifications ï April 2021  2022-2025 Transportation Improvement Program 
 

   
 

Page 11 of 38 
 

 

   

 

2020-029:  Add $825,000 in Transportation Alternatives funding and local match in FY 2024 for construction phase 

Existing 

 

Revised 

  



ATTACHMENT 1 
Administrative Modifications ï April 2021  2022-2025 Transportation Improvement Program 
 

   
 

Page 12 of 38 
 

 

   

 

2020-031:  Add $2,400,000 in Surface Transportation Block Grant funding and decrease local match by the same 

amount 

Existing 

 

Amount in $1,000s 
Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Federal (STBG)  $0 $4,200 $2,100 $0 $0 $0   

State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State (R P P)  $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0   

Local  $0  $3,200  $2,100  $0  $0  $0    
Total $0  $0  $8,400  $4,200  $0  $0  $0  $0  $12,600  

 

Revised 

Amount in $1,000s 
Prior 
Funding FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 

Future 
Funding 

Total 
Funding 

Federal  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
Federal (STBG)  $0 $6,600 $2,100 $0 $0 $0   

State  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0  $0    
State (R P P)  $0 $1,000 $0 $0 $0 $0   

Local  $0  $800  $2,100  $0  $0  $0    
Total $0  $0  $8,400  $4,200  $0  $0  $0  $0  $12,600  




